If interest rate increases by 5% –
If interest rate decreases by (5%) –

GOME ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES HOLDING LIMITED
Annual Report 2012188

31 December 2012

NOTES
TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk

As at 31 December 2012, the Group had cash and bank deposits of RMB557,559,000 (2011: RMB268,103,000),
which were denominated in foreign currencies including USD and the Hong Kong dollar. The Group entered
into a cross currency swap (note 30) during the year ended 31 December 2012 to manage its foreign currency
risk and the management monitors foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign
currency exposure should any more needs arise.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rate of USD
and the Hong Kong dollar with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s loss or profit before tax (due to
changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities). Other components of equity would not change.

Increase/
(decrease) in

foreign
currency rate

(Increase)/
decrease in
loss before

 tax
RMB’000

2012
If RMB weakens against USD 5% (100,865)
If RMB strengthens against USD (5%) 100,865
If RMB weakens against the Hong Kong dollar 5% 7,030
If RMB strengthens against the Hong Kong dollar (5%) (7,030)

Increase/
(decrease) in

foreign
currency rate

Increase/
(decrease) in
profit before

 tax
RMB’000

2011
If RMB weakens against USD 5% 3,889
If RMB strengthens against USD (5%) (3,889)
If RMB weakens against the Hong Kong dollar 5% 9,516
If RMB strengthens against the Hong Kong dollar (5%) (9,516)

GOME ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES HOLDING LIMITED
Annual Report 2012 189

31 December 2012

NOTES
TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Credit risk

The Group trades on credit only with third parties who have an established trading history with the Group and
who have no history of default. It is the Group’s policy that new customers who wish to trade on credit terms
are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing
basis with the result that the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. The maximum exposure is the
carrying amount as disclosed in note 22 to the financial statements.